Sai Kung District Council

District Facilities Management Committee
Meeting on 11.7.2017

SKDC(DFMC) Paper No. 81/17

Leisure and Cultural Services Department
Report on the Extension Activities of the
Public Libraries in the Sai Kung District

Purpose

This paper reports to Members on the attendance of the extension activities
held at the public libraries of the Leisure and Cultural Services Department (LCSD) in
the Sai Kung District from May to June 2017, and the extension activities to be
organised from August to September 2017.

Background

2. The LCSD provides three district libraries in the Sai Kung district, namely,
the Tiu Keng Leng Public Library and the Tseung Kwan O Public Library located at
Chui Ling Road and Wan Lung Road, Tseung Kwan O respectively and the Sai Kung
Public Library located at Sai Kung Government Offices. Besides, seven mobile
library stops are set up at Hau Tak Estate, Kin Ming Estate, Po Lam Estate, Tsui Lam
Estate, Sheung Tak Estate, Ming Tak Estate and Sai Kung Mang Kung Uk Road in the
district.

3. In addition to the lending and information services provided, a variety of
extension activities are regularly organised at the three public libraries. These
activities include storytelling for children, subject talk/thematic workshop, book
display and user education session. Other activities such as Reading Programme for
Children and Youth, Teens Reading Club are also held to promote a reading culture.

Library Extension Activities

4. The report on the extension activities held at the public libraries in the Sai
Kung district from May to June 2017 is set out in Appendix I. The planned extension
activities to be organised from August to September 2017 are listed in Appendix II.
Submission

5. This paper is to be tabled at the DFMC meeting on 11 July 2017.

Leisure and Cultural Services Department
June 2017
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Appendix |

Report on the Extension Activities of the Public Libraries in the Sai Kung District
May & June 2017

1. Activities Funded by District Council

Tiu Keng Tseung

Leng Kwan O Total

Library Sai Kung

Month May | Jun | May | Jun | May | Jun | May | Jun

Activities

1. Storytelling for Children

a. No. of activities organised 4 4 4 4 4 4 12 12
b. Attendance 80 80 80 80 | 152 | 152 | 312 | 312

2. Subject Talk

a. No. of activities organised 1 - - 1 - - 1 1

b. Attendance 20 - - 36 - - 20 36
Total no. of activities

organised 5 4 4 5 4 4 13 13
Total attendance 100 | 80 80 | 116 | 152 | 152 | 332 | 348




Report on the Extension Activities of the Public Libraries in the Sai Kung District
May & June 2017

2. Activities Organized by LCSD

Library

Sai Kung

Tiu Keng
Leng

Tseung
Kwan O

Total

Month
Activities

May

Jun

May

Jun

May | Jun

May

Jun

1. Book Display

a. No. of activities organised
b. Attendance

8,457

8,722

19
64,144

19
66,028

2. Subject Talk

a. No. of activities organised
b. Attendance

3. Reading Programme

a. No. of activities organised
b. Attendance

4. Reading Club

a. No. of activities organised
b. Attendance

12
148

20
171

16
59

5. Library Visit and User
Education Session

a. No. of activities organised
b. Attendance

10
76

11
179

12
199

12 8
126 36

33
381

29
307

6. Others
Roving Exhibition on
Winning Entries of the 11th
Hong Kong Literature
Festival - "The Rhythm of
Nature" Writing
Competition

a. No. of activities organised
b. Attendance

1,615

1,615

“Inclusive Care,
Health-Felt Concern:
People with Intellectual
Disabilities and Their
Occupation” Community
Education Exhibition

a. No. of activities organised
b. Attendance

1,040

1,040

Meet-the-Authors 2017

a. No. of activities organised
b. Attendance

Roving Exhibition on
Winning Entries (Hong
Kong) of "4 - 23 World
Book Day Creative
Competition" in 2017 -
"Chinese Culture"




a. No. of activities organised - - - 1 - - - 1
b. Attendance - - - 2,070 - - - 2,070

Roving Exhibition on

Winning Entries

(Shenzhen) of "4 - 23 World

Book Day Creative

Competition" in 2017 -

"Chinese Culture"
a. No. of activities organised - - - - - 1 - 1
b. Attendance - - - - - 1,322 - 1,322
Total no. of activities 23 1 36 32 26 o5 85 78

organised

Total attendance 8,618 | 8,880 | 33,511 | 34,333 26,751 | 27,939 | 68,880 | 71,152




Appendix Il

Extension Activities to be Held in the Public Libraries in Sai Kung District

(August to September 2017)

Date / Time

Activity

(A) Sai Kung Public Library

(August)
1-31/8/2017

1-31/8/2017

5,12, 19, 26/8/2017
3:00 p.m.

6/8/2017
2:30 p.m.

9/8/2017
2:30 p.m.

12/8/2017
11:00 a.m.

4/8/2017
6:00 p.m.

7/8/2017
4:00 p.m.

15/8/2017
6:00 p.m.

23/8/2017
4:00 p.m.

(September)
1-30/9/2017

Book Display
Foreign Language

Junior Book Display
Joy of Sports

#Storytelling for Children

Summer Reading Month 2017
Funny Paper Art Workshop

#Summer Reading Fun in Sai Kung District:

“Parent-child Adventures in Fairyland”
Workshop

“Monthly Meeting of Joyful Reading” of
Reading Programme for Children and Youth
Wonders of Nature (Pri./Sec.)

User Education Session
Introduction to Library
Catalogue/Internet/Electronic Resources

(Adult)

(Junior)

(Adult)

(Junior)

Book Display
Hong Kong Now and Then




Date / Time

Activity

1-30/9/2017

2,9, 16, 23, 30/9/2017

Junior Book Display
Funny Comics

#Storytelling for Children

3:00 p.m.

9/9/2017 “Monthly Meeting of Joyful Reading” of

11:00 a.m. Reading Programme for Children and Youth
Joyful Drawing (Pri./Sec.)

17/9/2017 #Subject Talk

2:30 p.m. Techniques of Parent-child Reading and Book
Selection
User Education Session
Introduction to Library
Catalogue/Internet/Electronic Resources

4/9/2017 (Adult)

6:00 p.m.

12/9/2017 (Junior)

4:00 p.m.

20/9/2017 (Adult)

6:00 p.m.

29/9/2017 (Junior)

4:00 p.m.

(B) Tiu Keng Leng Public Library

(August)

17-31/8/2017 Exhibition

1-31/8/2017

1-31/8/2017

5, 12, 19, 26/8/2017
2:00 p.m.

Roving Exhibition on Sai Kung District
Signature Project Scheme: Enable Our
Community to Appreciate the Natural Beauty
and the Rich History of Sai Kung District

Book Display
Explore Hong Kong

Junior Book Display
Be a Good Child

#Storytelling for Children




Date / Time

Activity

11, 18, 25/8/2017
2:30 p.m.

12/8/2017
10:00 a.m.

14/8/2017
10:00 a.m.

19/8/2017
11:00 a.m.

29,30/8/2017
2:30 p.m.

4/8/2017
6:00 p.m.

7/8/2017
4:00 p.m.

15/8/2017
6:00 p.m.

23/8/2017
4:00 p.m.

(September)
8-30/9/2017

1-30/9/2017

1-30/9/2017

2,9, 16, 23, 30/9/2017
2:00 p.m.

9/9/2017
10:00 a.m.

#Summer Reading Fun in Sai Kung District:
“Parent-child Adventures in Fairyland”
Workshop

“Monthly Meeting of Joyful Reading” of
Reading Programme for Children and Youth
My Favorite Fiction (Junior Sec./ Senior Sec.)

IT Workshops — “Enjoy Easy Life @ Internet”
Internet Information for Daily Life and Health

Summer Reading Month 2017
Storytelling Workshop: Grandma & Grandpa’s
Chopsticks

#Social Inclusion -- Under the Same Sky

User Education Session
Introduction to Library
Catalogue/Internet/Electronic Resources

(Adult)

(Junior)

(Adult)

(Junior)

Exhibition

Roving Exhibition on Winning Entries
(Guangdong) of “4 - 23 World Book Day
Creative Competition” in 2017 - “Chinese
Culture”

Book Display
Beauty Tips

Junior Book Display
Tell Me Why

#Storytelling for Children

“Monthly Meeting of Joyful Reading” of
Reading Programme for Children and Youth
World Cuisines (Family / Senior Pri.)
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Date / Time

Activity

11/9/2017 IT Workshops — “Enjoy Easy Life @ Internet”
10:00 a.m. Information Sharing and Security
30/9/2017 #Subject Talk
3:30 p.m. Let’s Enjoy Family Reading
User Education Session
Introduction to Library
Catalogue/Internet/Electronic Resources
4/9/2017 (Junior)
4:00 p.m.
12/9/2017 (Adult)
6:00 p.m.
20/9/2017 (Junior)
4:00 p.m.
29/9/2017 (Adult)
6:00 p.m.
(C) Tseung Kwan O Public Library
(August)
8-31/8/2017 Exhibition

1-31/8/2017

1-31/8/2017

5/8/2017
11:00 a.m.

6, 13, 20, 27/8/2017
11:00 a.m.

8, 15/8/2017
2:30 p.m.
11/8/2017
10:00 a.m.

12/8/2017
10:00 a.m.

Roving Exhibition on Winning Entries (Hong
Kong) of "4 - 23 World Book Day Creative
Competition™ in 2017 - "Chinese Culture"

Book Display
Exploration of Chinese Culture

Junior Book Display
Quiz and Riddles

Summer Reading Month 2017
Chinese Maritime Invention Workshop

#Storytelling for Children

#Summer Reading Fun in Sai Kung District:
“Parent-child Adventures in Fairyland”
Workshop

IT Workshops — “Enjoy Easy Life @ Internet”
Internet Resources & Tools for Learning

“Monthly Meeting of Joyful Reading” of
Reading Programme for Children and Youth
Travelling (Junior Sec. / Senior Sec.)




Date / Time

Activity

1/8/2017
4:00 p.m.

9/8/2017
4:00 p.m.

17/8/2017
4:00 p.m.

25/8/2017
4:00 p.m.

(September)
1-30/9/2017

1-30/9/2017

1-30/9/2017

3, 10, 17, 24/9/2017
11:00 a.m.

9/9/2017

10:00 a.m.
15/9/2017
10:00 a.m.

23/9/2017
3:00 p.m.

5/9/2017
4:00 p.m.

13/9/2017
4:00 p.m.

User Education Session

Introduction to Library
Catalogue/Internet/Electronic Resources

(Adult)

(Junior)

(Adult)

(Junior)

Exhibition
Panel Exhibition on Elderly Health : Stay Smart
- Brain Health and You

Book Display
Computer World

Junior Book Display
Treasure of Idioms

#Storytelling for Children

“Monthly Meeting of Joyful Reading” of
Reading Programme for Children and Youth
My Aspiration (Family / Senior Pri.)

IT Workshops — “Enjoy Easy Life @ Internet”
General Introduction to Internet

Subject Talk on Elderly Health
Diet for Brain Health

User Education Session
Introduction to Library
Catalogue/Internet/Electronic Resources

(Adult)

(Junior)




Date / Time Activity
21/9/2017 (Adult)
4:00 p.m.
29/9/2017 (Junior)
4:00 p.m.

Remarks: (1) #Activities funded by Sai Kung District Council
(2) Changes of the above-mentioned extension activities will be reported to
Members in the next meeting.
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