Sai Kung District Council District Facilities Management Committee Meeting on 11.7.2017 SKDC(DFMC) Paper No. 81/17

Leisure and Cultural Services Department Report on the Extension Activities of the Public Libraries in the Sai Kung District

Purpose

This paper reports to Members on the attendance of the extension activities held at the public libraries of the Leisure and Cultural Services Department (LCSD) in the Sai Kung District from May to June 2017, and the extension activities to be organised from August to September 2017.

Background

- 2. The LCSD provides three district libraries in the Sai Kung district, namely, the Tiu Keng Leng Public Library and the Tseung Kwan O Public Library located at Chui Ling Road and Wan Lung Road, Tseung Kwan O respectively and the Sai Kung Public Library located at Sai Kung Government Offices. Besides, seven mobile library stops are set up at Hau Tak Estate, Kin Ming Estate, Po Lam Estate, Tsui Lam Estate, Sheung Tak Estate, Ming Tak Estate and Sai Kung Mang Kung Uk Road in the district.
- 3. In addition to the lending and information services provided, a variety of extension activities are regularly organised at the three public libraries. These activities include storytelling for children, subject talk/thematic workshop, book display and user education session. Other activities such as Reading Programme for Children and Youth, Teens Reading Club are also held to promote a reading culture.

Library Extension Activities

4. The report on the extension activities held at the public libraries in the Sai Kung district from May to June 2017 is set out in <u>Appendix I</u>. The planned extension activities to be organised from August to September 2017 are listed in Appendix II.

Submission

5. This paper is to be tabled at the DFMC meeting on 11 July 2017.

Leisure and Cultural Services Department June 2017

File Ref.: (6) in LCSD/CS/LIB/AS 1-55/15 VI

Report on the Extension Activities of the Public Libraries in the Sai Kung District May & June 2017

1. Activities Funded by District Council

Library	Sai I	Kung		Keng ng	Tse Kwa	0	To	tal
Month Activities	May	Jun	May	Jun	May	Jun	May	Jun
1. Storytelling for Children								
a. No. of activities organised	4	4	4	4	4	4	12	12
b. Attendance	80	80	80	80	152	152	312	312
2. Subject Talk								
a. No. of activities organised	1	-	_	1	_	-	1	1
b. Attendance	20	-	_	36	-	-	20	36
Total no. of activities								
organised	5	4	4	5	4	4	13	13
Total attendance	100	80	80	116	152	152	332	348

Report on the Extension Activities of the Public Libraries in the Sai Kung District May & June 2017

2. Activities Organized by LCSD

Library	Sai I	Kung		Keng ng		ung an O	To	tal
Month Activities	May	Jun	May	Jun	May	Jun	May	Jun
1. Book Display								
a. No. of activities organised b. Attendance	6 8,457	5 8,722	7 30,061	7 31,685	6 25,626	7 25,621	19 64,144	19 66,028
2. Subject Talk								
a. No. of activities organisedb. Attendance	-	-	1 11	1 12	1 10	1 10	2 21	2 22
3. Reading Programme								
a. No. of activities organised b. Attendance	3 80	3 81	3 457	3 331	3 971	3 900	9 1,508	9 1,312
4. Reading Club								
a. No. of activities organised b. Attendance	4 5	4 5	12 148	8 36	4 18	4 18	20 171	16 59
5. Library Visit and User Education Session								
a. No. of activities organised b. Attendance	10 76	9 72	11 179	12 199	12 126	8 36	33 381	29 307
6. Others Roving Exhibition on Winning Entries of the 11th Hong Kong Literature Festival - "The Rhythm of Nature" Writing Competition								
a. No. of activities organised b. Attendance	-	-	1 1,615	-	-	-	1 1,615	-
"Inclusive Care, Health-Felt Concern: People with Intellectual Disabilities and Their Occupation" Community Education Exhibition			,,				, , ,	
a. No. of activities organised b. Attendance	-	-	1 1,040	-	-	-	1 1,040	-
Meet-the-Authors 2017 a. No. of activities organised b. Attendance Roving Exhibition on	-	-	-	- -	-	1 32	-	1 32
Winning Entries (Hong Kong) of "4 · 23 World Book Day Creative Competition" in 2017 - "Chinese Culture"								

Total no. of activities organised	23	21	36	32	26	1 1,322 25	85	1 1,322 78
	-	-	-	-	-	1 1,322	-	1 1,322
b. Attendance	-	-	-	-	-	1	-	1
a. No. of activities organised	i l	Ì						
Book Day Creative Competition" in 2017 - "Chinese Culture"								
Roving Exhibition on Winning Entries (Shenzhen) of "4 · 23 World								
a. No. of activities organisedb. Attendance	-	-	-	1 2,070	-	1 1	1 1	1 2,070

Extension Activities to be Held in the Public Libraries in Sai Kung District (August to September 2017)

Date / Time	Activity
(A) Sai Kung Public Library	,
(August)	
1-31/8/2017	Book Display Foreign Language
1-31/8/2017	Junior Book Display Joy of Sports
5, 12, 19, 26/8/2017 3:00 p.m.	#Storytelling for Children
6/8/2017 2:30 p.m.	Summer Reading Month 2017 Funny Paper Art Workshop
9/8/2017 2:30 p.m.	#Summer Reading Fun in Sai Kung District: "Parent-child Adventures in Fairyland" Workshop
12/8/2017 11:00 a.m.	"Monthly Meeting of Joyful Reading" of Reading Programme for Children and Youth Wonders of Nature (Pri./Sec.)
	User Education Session Introduction to Library Catalogue/Internet/Electronic Resources
4/8/2017 6:00 p.m.	(Adult)
7/8/2017 4:00 p.m.	(Junior)
15/8/2017 6:00 p.m.	(Adult)
23/8/2017 4:00 p.m.	(Junior)
(September)	
1-30/9/2017	Book Display Hong Kong Now and Then

Date / Time	Activity
1-30/9/2017	Junior Book Display Funny Comics
2, 9, 16, 23, 30/9/2017 3:00 p.m.	#Storytelling for Children
9/9/2017 11:00 a.m.	"Monthly Meeting of Joyful Reading" of Reading Programme for Children and Youth Joyful Drawing (Pri./Sec.)
17/9/2017 2:30 p.m.	#Subject Talk Techniques of Parent-child Reading and Book Selection
	<u>User Education Session</u> Introduction to Library Catalogue/Internet/Electronic Resources
4/9/2017 6:00 p.m.	(Adult)
12/9/2017 4:00 p.m.	(Junior)
20/9/2017 6:00 p.m.	(Adult)
29/9/2017 4:00 p.m.	(Junior)
(B) Tiu Keng Leng Public Library	
(August)	
17-31/8/2017	Exhibition Roving Exhibition on Sai Kung District Signature Project Scheme: Enable Our Community to Appreciate the Natural Beauty and the Rich History of Sai Kung District
1-31/8/2017	Book Display Explore Hong Kong
1-31/8/2017	Junior Book Display Be a Good Child
5, 12, 19, 26/8/2017 2:00 p.m.	#Storytelling for Children

Date / Time	Activity
11, 18, 25/8/2017	#Summer Reading Fun in Sai Kung District:
2:30 p.m.	"Parent-child Adventures in Fairyland"
	Workshop
12/8/2017	"Monthly Meeting of Joyful Reading" of
10:00 a.m.	Reading Programme for Children and Youth My Favorite Fiction (Junior Sec./ Senior Sec.)
	My Favorite Fiction (Junior Sec./ Senior Sec.)
14/8/2017	IT Workshops – "Enjoy Easy Life @ Internet"
10:00 a.m.	Internet Information for Daily Life and Health
	·
19/8/2017	Summer Reading Month 2017
11:00 a.m.	Storytelling Workshop: Grandma & Grandpa's
	Chopsticks
29,30/8/2017	#Social Inclusion Under the Same Sky
2:30 p.m.	#30ciai inclusion Olider the Same Sky
2.00 p.m.	
	<u>User Education Session</u>
	Introduction to Library
	Catalogue/Internet/Electronic Resources
4/9/2017	(A div14)
4/8/2017 6:00 p.m.	(Adult)
0.00 p.m.	
7/8/2017	(Junior)
4:00 p.m.	
15/8/2017	(Adult)
6:00 p.m.	
23/8/2017	(Junior)
4:00 p.m.	(Juliot)
1.00 p.m.	
(September)	
8-30/9/2017	Exhibition
	Roving Exhibition on Winning Entries
	(Guangdong) of "4 • 23 World Book Day
	Creative Competition" in 2017 – "Chinese Culture"
	Culture
1-30/9/2017	Book Display
	Beauty Tips
1-30/9/2017	Junior Book Display
	Tell Me Why
2, 9, 16, 23, 30/9/2017	#Storytelling for Children
2, 9, 16, 25, 30/9/2017 2:00 p.m.	motorytening for Children
9/9/2017	"Monthly Meeting of Joyful Reading" of
10:00 a.m.	Reading Programme for Children and Youth
	World Cuisines (Family / Senior Pri.)
I	

Date / Time	Activity
11/9/2017	IT Workshops – "Enjoy Easy Life @ Internet"
10:00 a.m.	Information Sharing and Security
30/9/2017 3:30 p.m.	# <u>Subject Talk</u> Let's Enjoy Family Reading
	<u>User Education Session</u> Introduction to Library Catalogue/Internet/Electronic Resources
4/9/2017 4:00 p.m.	(Junior)
12/9/2017 6:00 p.m.	(Adult)
20/9/2017 4:00 p.m.	(Junior)
29/9/2017 6:00 p.m.	(Adult)
(C) Tseung Kwan O Public Library	
(August)	
8-31/8/2017	Exhibition Roving Exhibition on Winning Entries (Hong Kong) of "4 · 23 World Book Day Creative Competition" in 2017 - "Chinese Culture"
1-31/8/2017	Book Display Exploration of Chinese Culture
1-31/8/2017	Junior Book Display Quiz and Riddles
5/8/2017 11:00 a.m.	Summer Reading Month 2017 Chinese Maritime Invention Workshop
6, 13, 20, 27/8/2017 11:00 a.m.	#Storytelling for Children
8, 15/8/2017 2:30 p.m.	#Summer Reading Fun in Sai Kung District: "Parent-child Adventures in Fairyland" Workshop
11/8/2017 10:00 a.m.	IT Workshops – "Enjoy Easy Life @ Internet" Internet Resources & Tools for Learning
12/8/2017 10:00 a.m.	"Monthly Meeting of Joyful Reading" of Reading Programme for Children and Youth Travelling (Junior Sec. / Senior Sec.)

Date / Time	Activity
	<u>User Education Session</u> Introduction to Library Catalogue/Internet/Electronic Resources
1/8/2017 4:00 p.m.	(Adult)
9/8/2017 4:00 p.m.	(Junior)
17/8/2017 4:00 p.m.	(Adult)
25/8/2017 4:00 p.m.	(Junior)
(September)	
1-30/9/2017	Exhibition Panel Exhibition on Elderly Health: Stay Smart - Brain Health and You
1-30/9/2017	Book Display Computer World
1-30/9/2017	Junior Book Display Treasure of Idioms
3, 10, 17, 24/9/2017 11:00 a.m.	#Storytelling for Children
9/9/2017 10:00 a.m.	"Monthly Meeting of Joyful Reading" of Reading Programme for Children and Youth My Aspiration (Family / Senior Pri.)
15/9/2017 10:00 a.m.	IT Workshops – "Enjoy Easy Life @ Internet" General Introduction to Internet
23/9/2017 3:00 p.m.	Subject Talk on Elderly Health Diet for Brain Health
	User Education Session Introduction to Library Catalogue/Internet/Electronic Resources
5/9/2017 4:00 p.m.	(Adult)
13/9/2017 4:00 p.m.	(Junior)

Date / Time	Activity
21/9/2017 4:00 p.m.	(Adult)
29/9/2017 4:00 p.m.	(Junior)

Remarks: (1) #Activities funded by Sai Kung District Council (2) Changes of the above-mentioned extension activities will be reported to Members in the next meeting.